Real assets 18% 1.03%

Private equity 12% 1.18%

Absolute return 15% 0.44%

Total 100%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability (asset) was 6.85%.  The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that contributions from all participating employers will be made at contractually
required rates, actuarially determined and certified by the Utah State Retirement Board.  Based on those
assumptions, the plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability (asset).

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset and Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) calculated
using the discount rate of 6.85%, as well as what the proportionate share of the net pension liability
(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.85%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (7.85%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(5.85%)

Discount
Rate

(6.85%)

1%
Increase
(7.85%)

District's proportionate share of the net

pension (asset) liability:

Tier 1 Noncontributory System 13,129$   2,083$   (7,146)$

Tier 1 Firefighter System 74,795   (93,843)   (230,697)

Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter System 88,809   11,095   (50,670)

Total 176,733$   (80,665)$   (288,513)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
URS financial report.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Tier 1 Noncontributory System:

District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.0012163% 0.0011864% 0.0008470% 0.0000000% 0.0000000% 0.0003655% 0.0000000% 0.0000000% 0.0000000%

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 2,083$   (6,795)$   43$   -$   -$   1,601$   -$   -$   -$

District's covered payroll -   -   -   -   -   9,480   -   -   -

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)

as a percentage of its covered payroll 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability 97.5% 108.7% 99.2% 0.0% 0.0% 91.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Firefighter System:

District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.3613449% 0.3727471% 0.3478788% 0.2489233% 0.1923381% 0.1946694% 0.1863098% 0.2242620% 0.3381740%

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) (93,843)$   (217,392)$   (97,276)$   (30,871)$   24,975$   (12,158)$   (1,469)$   (4,062)$   (19,294)$

District's covered payroll 147,987   226,281   195,100   160,499   132,745   126,287   120,325   129,723   157,050

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)

as a percentage of its covered payroll (63.4)% (96.1)% (49.9)% (19.2)% 18.8% (9.6)% (1.2)% (3.1)% (12.3)%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability 108.4% 120.1% 110.5% 105.0% 94.3% 103.0% 100.4% 101.0% 103.5%

Tier 2 Public Employees Retirement System:

District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.0000000% 0.0015926% 0.0001482% 0.0000000% 0.0000000% 0.0000000% 0.0000000% 0.0000000% 0.0000000%

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) -$   (674)$   21$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

District's covered payroll -   29,610   2,352   -   -   -   -   -   -

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)

as a percentage of its covered payroll 0.0% (2.3)% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability 0.0% 103.8% 98.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter System:

District's proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.1329894% 0.0827315% 0.0737386% 0.0556115% 0.0826083% 0.0867906% 0.0606067% 0.0809403% 0.1819572%

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 11,095$   (4,181)$   6,614$   5,231$   2,070$   (1,004)$   (526)$   (1,183)$   (2,692)$

District's covered payroll 409,179   197,843   146,265   91,686   110,632   91,589   50,075   48,155   75,000

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)

as a percentage of its covered payroll 2.7% (2.1)% 4.5% 5.7% 1.9% (1.1)% (1.1)% (2.5)% (3.6)%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension

liability 96.4% 102.8% 93.1% 89.6% 95.6% 103.0% 103.6% 110.7% 120.5%

NORTH TOOELE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE DISTRICT

Schedules of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Utah Retirement Systems

Last Nine Plan Years

- 31 -

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Tier 1 Noncontributory System:

Contractually required contribution 2,924$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   627$   -$   -$

Contributions in relation to the contractually required

contribution (2,924)   -   -   -   -   -   (627)   -   -

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

District's covered payroll 16,270$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   9,480$   -$   -$

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 17.97% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.61% 0.00% 0.00%

Firefighter System:

Contractually required contribution 4,794$   5,309$   5,729$   5,220$   3,674$   2,549$   2,227$   2,062$   3,014$

Contributions in relation to the contractually required